

Appellate Case No. G038437

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

DARRIN ELLIS,
Petitioner, Appellant,

vs.

DAVID JAMES ARRIAGA,
Respondent.

Orange County Superior Court Case No. 06D008042
The Honorable Mark S. Millard, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jennifer C. Pizer (SBN 152327)
Tara L. Borelli (SBN 216961)
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

3325 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 1300
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600
Facsimile: (213) 351-6050

Rebecca J. Birmingham (SBN 192383)
A. Stephanie Loftin (SBN 147311)
Sharon L. Taylor (SBN 196716)
LONG BEACH LAW, INC., APLC

3233 East Broadway
Long Beach, CA 90803-5817
Telephone: (562) 621-6300
Facsimile: (562) 621-1001

Attorneys for Petitioner, Appellant Darrin Ellis

*Service on the Office of the Attorney General, California Department of
Justice required by California Rule of Court 8.29(c)(1).*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That AB 205 Does Not Protect Putative Domestic Partners in the Same Ways that Putative Spouses Are Protected, Despite AB 205’s Extension of the “Same Rights” and “Same Responsibilities” of Spouses to Domestic Partners.	9
1. Standard Rules of Statutory Construction Require That Effect Be Given to the Legislative Intent That Animates AB 205.....	9
2. The Legislature Intended AB 205 to Equalize the Rights and Responsibilities Afforded to Spouses and Domestic Partners, Using Broad Terms to Accomplish This Purpose Rather Than an Enumeration of Rights as the Trial Court Mistakenly Assumed.	12
a. The Legislature Stated a Clear Intent to Provide Domestic Partners the Same Means For Orderly Division of Assets Upon Separation That Spouses Receive — the Protection Upon Which the Putative Spouse Doctrine is Founded.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

b. The Trial Court Erred in Holding That AB 205 Must Enumerate Putative Domestic Partner Protections Expressly. 14

(1) *The Larger Legislative Scheme Enacted to Protect Same-Sex Couples Makes Clear That AB 205 Is Not a Statute of Enumerated Rights.*..... 16

(2) *AB 205 Must Be Read to Include Putative Spouse Protections to Avoid an Otherwise Absurd Result That Would Defeat the Intent of the Legislature.*..... 20

3. The Only Other California Court to Address This Question Did So on Factually Distinguishable Grounds, and Succumbed to Errors of Analysis Similar to Those of the Trial Court Here. 24

C. Alternatively, The Court Should Exercise Its Inherent Equitable Power To Recognize Putative Domestic Partners As Courts Recognized Putative Spouses Historically..... 30

D. The Court Should Treat Domestic Partners Equally Through Statutory Interpretation or Equity to Avoid the Constitutional Violation That Otherwise Would Result 33

1. The Court Should Construe These Statutes or Fashion an Equitable Remedy to Avoid the Constitutional Infirmity. 33

2. It Would Offend the Equal Protection Clause of the California Constitution Were the State to Fail to Provide Putative Domestic Partners the Same Protections Afforded to Putative Spouses. 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
a. A Preclusion of Putative Relationship Protections for Domestic Partners Would Classify Lesbians and Gay Men for Unequal Treatment Based on Their Sex and Sexual Orientation.....	35
b. Putative Domestic Partners are Similarly Situated to Putative Spouses.....	38
c. A Denial of Putative Domestic Partner Protections to Lesbians and Gay Men Does Not Further Any Legitimate State Interest, Let Alone A Compelling One.....	40
(1) <i>Sex-Based Classifications Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny.</i>	41
(2) <i>Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.</i>	42
(3) A Denial of Putative Relationship Protections To Same-Sex Couples Cannot Survive Even Rational Basis Review.....	47
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405	passim
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36	42
<i>Brodie v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1313	17
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	9
<i>Carlson v. Blatt</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 646	27
<i>Catholic Charities v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	41
<i>Cequell III Communications v. Loc. Agency Form Comm of Nevada County</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 310	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 456.....	45
<i>Coats v. Coats</i> (1911) 160 Cal. 671.	31
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	38
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057	17
<i>D'Amico v. Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1	46
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 871	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Estate of Hafner</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 1371	26
<i>Estate of Leslie</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 186	14
<i>Estate of Levie</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 572	14
<i>Gomez v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1125	21
<i>Granberry v. Islay Invs.</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 738	10
<i>Henry v. Associated Indemnity Corp.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1405	25
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> (2000) 225 F.3d 1084.....	45
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> (1990) 895 F.2d 563.....	43
<i>Holguin v. Flores</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 428	29
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 535	9
<i>In re Klor</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 816	34
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> Supreme Court No. S147999	4
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 637	41
<i>In re Marriage of Fogarty and Rasbeary</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1353	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210	17
<i>In re Marriage of Vryonis</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 712	14
<i>Karouni v. Gonzalez</i> (2005) 399 F.3d 1163.....	45
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472	47
<i>King v. McMahon</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 648	42
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14	16
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	passim
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558.....	37
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2005) 33 Cal.4th 1055	37, 38
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 7	20, 21
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 761	32
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Doe</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 872	26, 27
<i>McLaughlin v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 196	20
<i>Meredith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 777	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180	34
<i>MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental & Metal Works Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 412	34
<i>Nolan v. City of Anaheim</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 335	10
<i>Owens v. City of Signal Hill</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 123	45
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53	33
<i>People ex rel Lockyer v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 415	8
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1059	10
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1269	43
<i>People v. Giles</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 833	33
<i>People v. Goodloe</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 485	10
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	38
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185	48
<i>People v. Landry</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1428	25
<i>People v. Langston</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1237	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 237	10
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	9
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	8
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 68	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620.....	43
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 1009.....	43
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	41
<i>Santa Clara County Transportation Auth. v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	33
<i>Schneider v. Schneider</i> (1920) 183 Cal. 335	31
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728	45
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	31, 32
<i>Shea Homes Limited Partnership v. County of Alameda</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1246	5
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	17
<i>Tarpy v. County of San Diego</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 267	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> (2005) 409 F.3d 1177.....	45
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325	11
<i>Title Ins. & Trust Co. v. County of Riverside</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 84	11
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metro. Transit Dev. Bd.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> (2001) 145 Wn.2d 103	32
<i>Velez v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1154	passim
<i>Warden v. State Bar of California</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	47
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> (1989) 875 F.2d 699.....	43, 45, 46
<i>Welch v. State of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1374	26
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	34
<i>Wieser v. Board of Retirement</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 775	8
<i>Zaragoza v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 720	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7(a).....	35
----------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Code Civ. Pro. § 377.60(b)	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 1859	9
Cal. Ed. Code § 220	44
Civ. Code § 51	44
Civ. Code § 782	44
Fam. Code § 2210	22
Fam. Code § 2250	23
Fam. Code § 2251	13, 21, 23, 35
Fam. Code § 2253	23
Fam. Code § 2254	23
Fam. Code § 2255	23
Fam. Code § 297.5 et seq.....	15
Fam. Code § 297.5(a).....	6, 7
Fam. Code § 297.5(b)	7
Fam. Code § 297.5(j)	20
Fam. Code § 297.5(k)	20
Fam. Code § 300	36
Fam. Code § 301	36, 37
Fam. Code § 308.5	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Gov. Code § 12920	44
Gov. Code § 22867	18
Health & Saf. Code § 1261	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Position Statement on Therapies Focused on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation (Reparative or Conversion Therapies)</i> (2000)	46
American Psychological Association, <i>Just the Facts About Sexual Orientation & Youth: A Primer for Principals, Educators and School Personnel</i> (2007).....	46
Assembly Floor Analysis, August 30, 2003	13, 40
California Domestic Partner Rights and Responsibilities Act of 2003 Assembly Bill 205.....	passim
California Domestic Partnership Laws: An Overview	15
Cal. Practice Guide Family Law (The Rutter Group 2007) § 19:152.1.....	23
Gary Gates, et al., <i>Race and Ethnicity of Same-Sex Couples in California, Data From Census 2000</i> (February 2006)	39
Legis. Counsel's Digest, Assem. Bill 205	19
Pawelski, et. al., <i>The Effects of Marriage, Civil Union, and Domestic Partnership Laws on the Health and Well-Being of Children</i> PEDIATRICS, Vol, 118, No. 1 (July 2006)	39
Senate Floor Analysis, August 27, 2003.....	19, 20
Senate Judiciary Committee Analysis, July 2, 2007	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
State Prohibitions on Marriage for Same-Sex Couples, Human Rights Campaign	43
Stats. 1992, ch. 162 § 10	13
Stats. 1999, ch. 588 (AB 26).....	17, 18
Stats. 2000, ch. 1004, § 3 (SB 2011)	18
Stats. 2001, ch. 893 (AB 25).....	18
Stats. 2002, ch. 373 (AB 2777).....	19
Stats. 2002, ch. 377 (SB 1265)	19
Stats. 2002, ch. 412 (SB 1575)	19
Stats. 2002, ch. 447 (AB 2216).....	19
Stats. 2002, ch. 901 (SB 1661)	19
Stats. 2002, ch. 914 (SB 247)	19
Stats. 2003, ch. 421, § 1, subd. (a)	12, 22, 36
Stats. 2003, ch. 421, § 1, subd. (b).....	12, 36, 37, 39
Stats. 2005, ch. 416, § 1, subd. (b) (SB 565)	14, 40
Stats. 2005, ch. 416, § 1, subd. (c) (SB 565)	14, 40
Stats. 2006, ch. 802, § 1, subd. (b) (SB 1827)	14, 15
